## **Consent Form**

World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee

Policy on Protection of Personal Information

World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "Committee") is a voluntary association established with an aim to organize World Triathlon Series Yokohama. The Committee recognizes the importance of all personal information in the Tournament and other businesses and endeavor to protect personal information through prescribing the policy set forth below to ensure the code of behavior that officers and staff, etc. should comply with.

- 1. The Committee shall acquire personal information in a lawful and appropriate manner.
- 2. The Committee shall use personal information within the scope of the utilization purposes it has clearly specified at the time of acquisition. Therefore, the Committee takes measures to prevent the use beyond the scope of utilization purposes.
- 3. The Committee shall not provide personal information to any external parties without obtaining the prior consent of the principal, except for the scope clearly specified in advance and where it is based on the stipulation of laws and regulations, etc.
- 4. The Committee shall keep personal information in a proper state and take appropriate measures and corrective actions to prevent the leakage, loss or damage of personal information.
- 5. The Committee confirms that the principal has the right to request disclosure, correction, addition, deletion, elimination and discontinuance of utilization of his/her own personal information, and if such request is made, it shall promptly meet the request.
- 6. The Committee shall, if any complaint or consultation with respect to the handling of personal information is submitted, property and promptly respond thereto.
- 7. The Committee shall implement personal information protection training, etc. to comply with laws and regulations, guidelines stipulated by the state and other rules concerning the handling of personal information and make effort to enlighten the awareness on personal information protection.
- 8. The Committee shall endeavor to continuously improve the protection of personal information.

World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee Secretary-General, Kiyoshi Okubo

Point of contact for complaints, inquiries and all related matters concerning the handling of personal information:

World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee Secretariat

Nissei Yokohama Onoecho Building, 6-81 Onoecho, Naka-ku, Yokohama-shi 231-0015 TEL: (045) 680-5538

Handling of Personal Information relating to Participation in Tournament and Events

1. Name of business entity handling personal information

World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "Committee")

2. Utilization of personal information

The Committee may use personal information in some cases to the extent necessary for the achievement of the utilization purposes stated below. Furthermore, the utilization purposes will be published on website and be posted in an application form, flyers and the like.

- (1) Business communication relating to the Tournament and events;
- (2) Preparation of an entry list for confirmation of attendance and management of participation fee;
- (3) Determining health condition;
- (4) Posting of results;
- (5) Procedures in relation to accident insurance;

- (6) Publishing a list of participants in the Tournament Program;
- (7) A feedback survey concerning the Tournament and events;
- (8) Introduction of other tournaments and events; and
- (9) Cases where videos, photographs, articles and records, etc. (name, age, address, gender, portrait images rights, etc.) of the Tournament and events are reported, posted or used on/for TV, newspapers, magazines, Internet, brochures and the like. The right to post and the right to use thereof shall be vested by the organizer.
- 3. With respect to the provision of personal information to third parties, the Committee will never provide personal data to any third parties without obtaining the consent of the principal, except for:
- (1) When the prior consent and approval of a customer is obtained;
- (2) When providing to the extent necessary for the performance of the Committee's business;
- For sending printed matters from the Committee; and
- For administrative procedures for accident insurance application
- (3) When videos, photographs, articles and records, etc. of the business are reported, posted or used on/for TV, newspapers, magazines, Internet, productions and the like;
- (4) When it is necessary for the protection of the life, body or property of humans and when it is difficult to obtain the consent of the principal; and

(5) Any other cases where provision is required under laws and regulations, etc.

Point of contact for complaints, inquiries and all related matters concerning the handling of personal information:

World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee Secretariat

Nissei Yokohama Onoecho Building, 6-81 Onoecho, Naka-ku, Yokohama-shi 231-0015 TEL : (045) 680-5538

3. Consent Declaration

□ I read this Consent Form entirely and understand it absolutely. I hereby give my permission World Triathlon Series Yokohama Organization Committee to collect, access, use and process my personal information by the method described in this Consent Form.

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Date:

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_